


Editor / Sous la direction de

Dr. Khalil I. Al-Mughrabi

Issued by: Publié par le:
Potato Development Centre Centre de développement de
Department of Agriculture, la pomme de terre     
Fisheries and Aquaculture Ministère de l’Agriculture,    
39 Barker Lane des Pêches et de l’Aquaculture
Wicklow, New Brunswick 39, allée Barker  

 CANADA E7L 3S4  Wicklow (Nouveau-Brunswick) 
  CANADA E7L 3S4 

Tel / Téléphone: (506) 392-5199
Toll Free (NB) / Numéro sans frais (N.-B.): 1-866-778-3762

Fax / Télécopieur: (506) 392-5102
E-mail / Courriel: khalil.al-mughrabi@gnb.ca

Certifi cation information contained in this publication is limited to registered varieties eligible for unlimited sale within Canada as supplied to the New 
Brunswick Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Aquaculture by the Canadian Food Inspection Agency. In accordance with the Protection of Personal 

Information Act, only growers who provided permission to the New Brunswick Department of Agriculture, Fisheries and Aquaculture to publish and dis-
tribute their information are included in this publication.

Les renseignements sur la certifi cation fournis dans la présente publication se limitent aux variétés homologuées qui peuvent être vendues sans 
restriction au Canada, et ils ont été communiqués au ministère de l’Agriculture, des Pêches et de l’Aquaculture du Nouveau Brunswick par l’Agence 
canadienne d’inspection des aliments. Conformément à la Loi sur la protection des renseignements personnels, la publication comprend uniquement 
les producteurs qui ont donné la permission de publier leurs renseignements et de les faire diffuser par le ministère de l’Agriculture, des Pêches et de 

l’Aquaculture du Nouveau-Brunswick.

This publication is also available online by using the ‘Publications’ keyword: www.gnb.ca/afa-apa
Cette publication est également disponible en ligne; mot clé, ‘Publications’ : www.gnb.ca/afa-apa

ISSN 0707-1574

Liste des 
producteurs 
de pommes de terre 
de semence 
certifi ées 2005

Seed Potato 
Growers’ 
Certifi cation List
2005



 2

 
Index 

Table des matières 
 
 
 

Subject / Objet Page 

Variety Index and Seed Potato Acreage in New Brunswick, 2005 
 
Index des variétés et superficies de pommes de terre de semence cultivées au 
Nouveau-Brunswick en 2005 

3 

3 

Abbreviations  

Abréviations 

3 

3 

Potato Development Centre 

Centre de développement de la pomme de terre 

4 

5 

The Seed Potato Industry in New Brunswick 

Industrie de la pomme de terre de semence au Nouveau-Brunswick 

6 

7 

Seed Potato Certification in New Brunswick  

Certification des pommes de terre de semence au Nouveau-Brunswick 

8 

9 

Inquiries and Information  

Demandes de renseignements 

10 

11 

Varieties, Growers’ Names, Certification Numbers and Acreage  

Variétés, noms des producteurs, numéros de certification et surface de culture 

12-31 

12-31 

Directory of Growers  

Répertoire des producteurs 

32-35 

32-35 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 3

 
Variety Index and Seed Potato Acreage in New Brunswick, 2005 

 
Index des variétés et superficies de pommes de terre de semence cultivées 

au Nouveau-Brunswick en 2005 
 
 

 
No. Variety / Variété Ha / ha Page No. Variety / Variété Ha / ha Page

1 AC BELMONT  7.77 12 30 KENNEBEC 218.65 20-21
2 AC BLUE PRIDE 0.02 12 31 KESWICK 0.90 21
3 AC CHALEUR 3.60 12 32 KRANTZ 5.27 21
4 AC GLACIER CHIP 2.40 12 33 MCINTOSH BLACK 0.26 21
5 AC NOVACHIP 7.90 12 34 NISKA 5.7 21
6 AC SUNBURY 1.09 12 35 NORLAND 107.35 22
7 ADORA 55.10 12 36 ONAWAY 16.22 22
8 ALL BLUE 0.03 12 37 PENTA 35.35 22
9 ANDOVER 85.19 12-13 38 PURPLE CHIEF 0.03 22

10 ATLANTIC 453.49 13-14 39 RANGER RUSSET 18.64 22
11 BANANA 0.04 14 40 RED GOLD 0.01 22
12 BELLEISLE 0.01 14 41 RED LA SODA 85.08 22-23
13 CAL WHITE 292.37 14-15 42 RED PONTIAC 153.68 23
14 CARIBE 2.26 15 43 RIVER JOHN BLUE 0.30 23
15 CHEROKEE 9.30 15 44 ROSE GOLD 0.09 23
16 CHIEFTAIN 653.25 16-17 45 RUSSET BURBANK 920.82 23-26
17 DAKOTA PEARL 10.00 17 46 RUSSET NORKOTAH 348.16 26-27
18 DESIREE 0.20 17 47 RUSSIAN BLUE 0.048 27
19 DUNDROD 24.68 17-18 48 SANGRE 2.80 27
20 ERAMOSA 22.19 18 49 SEBAGO 4.28 27
21 FABULA 59.15 18 50 SHEPODY 553.71 27-29
22 FRONTIER RUSSET 28.13 18 51 SNOWDEN 106.50 29
23 FUNDY 0.75 18 52 SUNRISE 0.02 29
24 GOLDRUSH 237.80 18-19 53 SUPERIOR 96.55 29-30
25 GREEN MOUNTAIN 1.55 20 54 TOLAAS 0.01 30
26 INNOVATOR 48.70 20 55 VICTORIA 0.30 30
27 IRISH COBBLER 1.56 20 56 WARBA 0.02 30
28 JEMSEG 0.49 20 57 YUKON GOLD 219.48 30-31
29 KATAHDIN 2.88 20 TOTAL        4912.128            
        
 
 
 

Abbreviations / Abréviations 
  

N: Nuclear  / Nucléaire    E3: Elite 3 / Élite 3  
PE: Pre-Elite / Pré-Élite    E4: Elite 4 / Élite 4   
E1: Elite 1 / Élite 1     F: Foundation / Fondation  
E2: Elite 2 / Élite 2     C: Certified / Certifiée  
 
 
 
 



 4

Potato Development Centre 
 
The Potato Development Centre is located in Wicklow, Carleton County, New Brunswick (North of 
Florenceville). This Provincial Centre was established in the year 2000 to aid the province in 
fulfilling its mandate to the potato growers under the newly restructured Department of 
Agriculture, Fisheries and Aquaculture. Its mandate is "To strengthen the primary and value-
added growth, competitiveness, innovation, and sustainability of the NB potato sector." Included 
in the Potato Development Centre's directive is the operation of the Plant Propagation Centre 
(PPC, Fredericton) and the Bon Accord Elite Seed Potato Centre (located in Bon Accord). 
 

 
 
The Potato Development Centre is strategically located in the centre of the potato belt and 
provides specialized service to more than 403 potato growers and their counterparts (processors, 
agricultural chemical suppliers, consultants, and others) throughout the province. Potato 
production (~23,000 ha in 2005) accounted for ~ 30% of the province's farm cash receipts.                                             
 
With the aid of an up-to-date: potato storage management facility, potato quality testing 
laboratory, pest management laboratory, demonstration pesticide storage, and plant pathology 
lab, the Centre and its staff are able to provide an excellent resource of management tools and 
expertise to the province's potato growers. Expertise is available in the areas of: plant 
propagation; seed, table and processing production; crop rotation; pest, disease and storage 
management; potato physiology; potato pathology; business entrepreneurship; and innovative 
technology.                                                                                                         B                                                               
 
The Potato Development Centre participates in cooperative applied research, demonstration and 
extension projects with the federal government, producers and producer organizations, 
processors, consultants, and other provincial, national and US potato extension organizations. 
The Centre plays a lead role in developing programs and transferring new technology and 
information to New Brunswick's agricultural industry. 
 
The Centre participates in the development and publication of extension materials such as the 
Atlantic Canada Potato Guide and the annual Variety, Weed and Pest Control Recommendation 
booklet; a series of variety profile and management fact sheets; a daily Pest Management Update 
hotline during the growing season; the Technical Report on Potatoes, summarizing the NBAFA's 
potato research and demonstration projects; a Potato Varieties in Canada booklet, and other 
publications. The Centre also assists in the organization of an annual NB Potato Conference and 
Trade Show. 
 



 5

Centre de développement de la pomme de terre 
 
Le Centre de développement de la pomme de terre est situé à Wicklow, dans le comté de 
Carleton au Nouveau-Brunswick (au nord de Florenceville). Il a été établi en 2000 afin d'aider la 
province à remplir son mandat à l'égard des producteurs de pommes de terre, sous la direction 
du ministère nouvellement restructuré de l'Agriculture, des Pêches et de l'Aquaculture. Son 
mandat consiste à augmenter les productions primaire et à valeur ajoutée, la compétitivité, 
l'innovation et la viabilité du secteur de la pomme de terre du Nouveau-Brunswick". Le Centre de 
propagation des végétaux (situé à Fredericton) et le Centre de pommes de terre de semence 
Élite de Bon Accord relèvent aussi du Centre de développement de la pomme de terre.          
 
Ce Centre est stratégiquement situé au coeur de la zone de production de la pomme de terre et il 
offre des services spécialisés à plus de 403 producteurs de pommes de terre, de même qu'à des 
transformateurs, des fournisseurs de produits chimiques agricoles, des consultants et d'autres, 
de partout dans la province. La production de pommes de terre (~23000 ha en 2005) représentait 
~30 % des rentrées de fonds des fermes de la province. 
 
Grâce à une installation de gestion de l'entreposage des pommes de terre, à un laboratoire 
d'évaluation de leur qualité, à un laboratoire de lutte dirigée, à un entrepôt de pesticides de 
démonstration et à un laboratoire de phytopathologie des plus modernes, le personnel du Centre 
peut fournir d'excellents outils de gestion et des compétences spécialisées aux producteurs de 
pommes de terre de la province. Ces compétences couvrent les domaines de la propagation des 
végétaux; la production de pommes de terre de semence, de consommation et de transformation; 
la rotation des cultures; la lutte contre les parasites et les maladies et la gestion de l'entreposage; 
la physiologie des pommes de terre; la pathologie des pommes de terre; l'entreprenariat; et la 
technologie innovatrice.                        
 
Le Centre de développement de la pomme de terre participe à des projets de recherche 
coopérative appliquée, de démonstration et de vulgarisation conjointement avec le gouvernement 
fédéral, des producteurs, des organisations de producteurs, des transformateurs, des consultant 
et d'autres organisations provinciales, nationales et américaines de vulgarisation. Le Centre joue 
également un rôle clé dans l'élaboration de programmes et le transfert de nouvelles technologies 
et d'information à l'industrie agricole du Nouveau-Brunswick. 
 
Il participe de plus à la rédaction et à la publication d'ouvrages de vulgarisation comme le Guide 
de la pomme de terre du Canada atlantique et la brochure annuelle intitulée Guide sur les 
variétés de pommes de terre et sur la lutte contre les mauvaises herbes et les parasites; une 
série de feuillets de renseignements sur les profils et la gestion des variétés; une ligne 
d'assistance actualisée sur la lutte dirigée pendant la saison de culture; le rapport technique sur 
les pommes de terre, qui résume les projets de recherche et de démonstration du MAPA du 
Nouveau-Brunswick; une brochure sur les variétés de pommes de terre au Canada. Le Centre 
aide également à l'organisation de l'expo-congrès annuel des producteurs de pommes de terre 
du Nouveau-Brunswick. 
 

                    
 



 6

The Seed Potato Industry in New Brunswick 
 
The export of New Brunswick seed potatoes has a long history, dating back to the mid 1930s. 
Coordinated efforts between growers, industry representatives, Provincial and Federal 
Governments have led New Brunswick’s seed potato industry to become one of the largest 
exporting provinces for seed potatoes in Canada. 
 
Our seed potato production program begins with nuclear stock plantlets. The Plant Propagation 
Centre, located in Fredericton, New Brunswick, and operated by the New Brunswick Department 
of Agriculture, Fisheries and Aquaculture, supplies the majority of production needs of Nuclear 
stock material. The Canadian Potato Variety Repository, also located at the Plant Propagation 
Centre, provides timely access to a collection of commercial potato varieties from North American 
breeding programs as well as a number of promising new seedlings. 
 
Greenhouse tuber Nuclear stock material is produced at the provincial Bon Accord Elite Seed 
Potato Centre located at Bon Accord, New Brunswick and at a number of private greenhouse 
production facilities. The Bon Accord Elite Seed Potato Centre also produces Pre-Elite and Elite 1 
class seed potatoes which are distributed to selected producers for further multiplication of 
subsequent field generations. 
 
New Brunswick growers make use of post-harvest tests, either the Florida winter grow-out or 
laboratory testing, to verify quality and ensure seedlots meet specific market requirements. 
Testing for viruses, bacterial ring rot and potato spindle tuber viroid can be carried out provincially 
by the Agricultural Certification Services (ACS) Inc. The ACS laboratory is operated by Potatoes 
New Brunswick and is accredited by the CFIA. 
 
The New Brunswick Potato Disease Eradication Act provides provincial legislative authority to 
control or eradicate named potato diseases. Under this act, all potato production, including 
home gardens, must be grown from Foundation or higher-class seed potatoes. 
 

 



 7

Industrie de la pomme de terre de semence au Nouveau-Brunswick 
 
L'exportation des pommes de terre de semence du Nouveau-Brunswick a une longue histoire qui 
remonte au milieu des années 1930. Grâce aux efforts conjugués des producteurs, des 
représentants de l'industrie et des gouvernements fédéral et provincial, l'industrie de la pomme 
de terre de semence du Nouveau-Brunswick a fait de la province la plus grande exportatrice de 
pommes de terre de semence au Canada. 
 
Notre programme de production commence avec des plantules de matériel nucléaire. Le principal 
fournisseur de ce type de semences est le Centre de propagation des végétaux situé à 
Fredericton (Nouveau-Brunswick) et exploité par le ministère de l'Agriculture, des Pêches et de 
l'Aquaculture du Nouveau-Brunswick. La Banque canadienne de variétés de pommes de terre se 
trouve au Centre de propagation des végétaux, et elle permet l’accès rapide à une collection de 
variétés de pommes de terre commerciales issues des programmes de sélection réalisés en 
Amérique du Nord, ainsi qu'à un certain nombre de nouvelles plantules prometteuses. 
 
La production de tubercules de base est effectuée au Centre de pommes de terre de semence 
élite de Bon Accord (Nouveau-Brunswick) et dans quelques installations de serriculture privées. 
Le Centre de Bon Accord produit également les semences pré-élite et élite 1, et elles sont 
distribuées à des producteurs sélectionnés qui se chargent de la multiplication de générations 
subséquentes au champ. 
 
Les producteurs du Nouveau-Brunswick appliquent des tests après la récolte, comme le test de 
Floride ou les analyses en laboratoire, pour vérifier la qualité du produit et s'assurer que les lots 
de semences répondent aux exigences particulières du marché. Le laboratoire des Services de 
Certification Agricole (SCA) Inc. permet de faire analyser les semences dans la province pour 
détecter les virus, le flétrissement bactérien et le viroïde de la filosité des tubercules. Le 
laboratoire des SCA est exploité par Pomme de terre Nouveau-Brunswick et accrédité par l’ACIA. 
 
La Loi sur l’éradication des maladies des pommes de terre du Nouveau-Brunswick procure à la 
province le pouvoir législatif nécessaire pour combattre ou supprimer les maladies des pommes 
de terre à déclaration obligatoire. En vertu de la Loi, il faut utiliser des semences de la classe 
Fondation ou d’une classe supérieure pour toute production de pommes de terre, même 
dans les jardins privés. 

 
 

 
 



 8

Seed Potato Certification in New Brunswick 
 
Seed potato certification is carried out in New Brunswick, as in all provinces of Canada, by 
inspectors of the Plant Health Directorate of the Canadian Food Inspection Agency (CFIA). 
Certification standards and requirements are detailed in Regulations under the Seed Act. 
Certification begins with tested plantlets, which are used to produce greenhouse tubers. When 
planted outside, greenhouse tubers produce the first field generation which is called Pre-Elite. 
Under a limited generation program, seed may be certified for a maximum of seven field 
generations. Seed advances one class each year, provided that it meets the inspection standards 
for that class. 
 
  

Class Field 
Inspections 

Virus  
Tolerance 

Disease 
Tolerance 

Foreign 
Tolerance 

Pre-Elite   (PE) 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Elite 1       (E1) 2 0.00 0.10 0.00 
Elite 2       (E2) 2 0.10 0.20 0.00 
Elite 3       (E3) 2 0.20 0.30 0.05 
Elite 4       (E4) 2 0.30 0.50 0.10 
Foundation (F) 2 0.50 1.00 0.20 
Certified     (C) 2 2.00 2.00 0.50 

  
 

Equivalency Table1 

  
Year in Field Agency 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
Alaska G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 
California N G1 G2 G3 F C - - 
Colorado G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 - - 
Idaho N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 - 
Maine N1 N2 N3 N4 G1 G2 G3 G4 
Michigan FY1 FY2 FY3 Fy4 FY5 FY6 - - 
Minnesota N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 C - 
Montana N G1 G2 G3 G4 - - - 
Nebraska/Wyoming N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
Nevada N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
New York N1 N2 G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 
North Dakota N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 C - 
Oregon  N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
Utah N G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 - - 
Washington N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
Wisconsin E1 E2 G1 G2 G3 G4 C - 
Canada PE 

(G1) 
E1 

(G2) 
E2 

(G3) 
E3 

(G4) 
E4 

(G5) 
F 

(G6) 
C 

(G7) 
- 
 

 
1 Prepared by the Certification Section of the Potato Association of America. 
 
This table expresses equivalency of terms used by the various certification agencies and should 
be used as a guide only. Specific disease tolerances and other requirements may vary between 
agencies for the same field generation. Growers planning to re-certify imported seedlots are 
advised to contact their certification inspectors regarding final determination of equivalency. 
 
 
 
 



 9

Certification des pommes de terre de semence au Nouveau-Brunswick 
 
La certification des pommes de terre de semence est effectuée au Nouveau-Brunswick, comme 
dans toutes les autres provinces canadiennes, par les inspecteurs de la Direction de la protection 
des végétaux de l'Agence canadienne d'inspection des aliments (ACIA). Les normes et les 
critères de certification sont décrits dans les règlements annexes de la Loi sur les semences. La 
certification commence avec des plantules contrôlées qui servent à produire les tubercules en 
serre. Lorsque ces tubercules sont plantés à l'extérieur, ils produisent la première génération au 
champ (pré-élite). En vertu d'un programme à nombre limité de générations, une semence peut 
être certifiée pour un maximum de sept générations au champ. La semence progresse d’une 
classe chaque année, pourvu qu’elle réponde aux normes d'inspection pour cette classe. 
  
 

Classe  Inspections au 
champ 

Tolérance aux 
virus 

Tolérance aux 
maladies 

Tolérance aux 
mélange de 

variétés 
Pré-Élite    (PE) 2 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Élite 1       (E1) 2 0.00 0.10 0.00 
Élite 2       (E2) 2 0.10 0.20 0.00 
Élite 3       (E3) 2 0.20 0.30 0.05 
Élite 4       (E4) 2 0.30 0.50 0.10 
Fondation (F) 2 0.50 1.00 0.20 
Certifiée    (C) 2 2.00 2.00 0.50 
  
 

Table d’équivalences1 

  
Année au champ Organisme 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 
Alaska G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 G7 G8 
California N G1 G2 G3 F C - - 
Colorado G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 - - 
Idaho N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 - 
Maine N1 N2 N3 N4 G1 G2 G3 G4 
Michigan FY1 FY2 FY3 Fy4 FY5 FY6 - - 
Minnesota N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 C - 
Montana N G1 G2 G3 G4 - - - 
Nebraska/Wyoming N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
Nevada N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
New York N1 N2 G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 
North Dakota N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 C - 
Oregon  N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
Utah N G2 G3 G4 G5 G6 - - 
Washington N G1 G2 G3 G4 G5 - - 
Wisconsin E1 E2 G1 G2 G3 G4 C - 
Canada PE 

(G1) 
E1 

(G2) 
E2 

(G3) 
E3 

(G4) 
E4 

(G5) 
F 

(G6) 
C 

(G7) 
- 
 

 
1 Établie par la section de la certification de la Potato Association of America. 
 
Ce tableau indique les termes équivalents utilisés par les divers organismes de certification, et 
elle doit servir uniquement de guide. La tolérance à certaines maladies et d'autres critères 
peuvent varier entre les organismes pour la même génération au champ. On conseille aux 
producteurs qui veulent recertifier des lots de semences importées de consulter les inspecteurs 
chargés de la certification en ce qui concerne la détermination finale de l'équivalence. 
 



 10

Inquiries and Information 
 
The New Brunswick seed potato industry is supported or represented at all levels by a number of 
industry and government organizations. Inquiries and requests for information may be directed to 
the contacts listed below. 
 
Department of Agriculture,  
Fisheries & Aquaculture 
 
Mr. Brian DuPlessis  
Manager 
Potato Development Centre 
39 Barker Lane 
Wicklow, New Brunswick E7L 3S4 
Tel: (506) 392-5199 
Fax: (506) 392-5102 
 
Mr. David Thornton  
Manager 
Bon Accord Elite Seed Potato Centre 
790 Kincardine Road 
Bon Accord, New Brunswick E7H 2K8 
Tel: (506) 273-4741; Fax: (506) 273-4742 
 
Business New Brunswick 
 
Ms. Anita Landry  
Export Development Branch  
Business New Brunswick 
P.O. Box 6000 
Fredericton, New Brunswick E3B 5H1  
Tel: (506) 453-8436; Fax: (506) 453-3783 
 
Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
 
Mr. Alain Boucher 
Program Network Specialist 
Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
1081 Main Street, P.O. Box 6088 
Moncton New Brunswick E1C 8R2 
Tel: (506) 851-2511; Fax: (506) 851-2689 
 
Mr. Aaron Perry 
Regional Program Officer 
Plant Health/Seed Potato, Feed, Seed & 
Fertilizer 
Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
Federal Building, Floor 3, Room 311 
189 Prince William Street 
Saint John, New Brunswick E2L 2B9 
Tel: (506) 636-3092; Fax: (506) 636-4241 
 
Mr. Roger St. Amand 
Program Network Specialist 
Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
273 Main Street 
Florenceville, New Brunswick E7L 3G3 
Tel: (506) 392-5566; Fax: (506) 392-8370 

 
Mr. David McManus    
Multi-program Supervisor 
Fredericton/Woodstock 
Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
P.O. Box 2222, 850 Lincoln Road 
Fredericton, New Brunswick E3B 5G4 
Tel: (506) 452-4873; Fax: (506) 452-3923 
 
Mr. Maurice Ouellette  
Multi-program Supervisor 
Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
377 Broadway Blvd. 
Grand Falls, New Brunswick E7L 3G3 
Tel: (506) 473-1162; Fax: (506) 473-6848 
 
Mr. Eldon Brown 
Multi-Program Supervisor  
Canadian Food Inspection Agency 
Federal Building, Floor 3, Room 311 
189 Prince William Street 
Saint John, New Brunswick E2L 2B9 
Tel: (506) 636-3602; Fax: (506) 636-4241 
 
Potatoes New Brunswick 
 
Executive Director 
Potatoes New Brunswick 
745 Central Street 
Centreville, New Brunswick E7K 2M4 
Tel: (506) 276-1820; Fax: (506) 276-1828 
 
New Brunswick Seed Potato Growers 
Association 
 
Mr. Gailen Allan 
369 Centre Glassville Road 
Glassville, New Brunswick E7L 1T6 
Tel: (506) 246-5446; Fax: (506) 246-1188 
 
New Brunswick Shippers Association 
 
Mr. Ed Kavanaugh 
New Brunswick Potato Shippers Association 
8824 Route 2 
LSD Grand Falls, New Brunswick E3Z 1P8 
Tel: 506 473-5520; Fax: 506 473-6701 
 
 
 
 



 11

Demandes de renseignements 
 

L’industrie de la pomme de terre de semence du Nouveau-Brunswick est soutenue ou représentée à 
tous les niveaux par un certain nombre d’organisations industrielles et gouvernementales. Les 
demandes de renseignements peuvent être adressées aux personnes-ressources ci-dessous. 
 
Ministère de l’Agriculture,  
des Pêches et de l’Aquaculture 
 
M. Brian DuPlessis, Gestionnaire 
Centre de développement de la pomme de terre 
39, allée Barker 
Wicklow (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E7L 3S4 
Tél. : (506) 392-5199; Téléc. : (506) 392-5102 
 
M. David Thornton, Gestionnaire 
Centre de pommes de terre de semence Élite de 
Bon Accord  
790, chemin de Kincardine 
Bon Accord (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E7H 2K8 
Tél. : (506) 273-4741; Téléc. : (506) 273-4742 
 
Entreprises Nouveau-Brunswick 
 
Mme Anita Landry  
Division de l’expansion des exportations 
Entreprises Nouveau-Brunswick 
C.P. 6000 
Fredericton (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E3B 5H1  
Tél. : (506) 453-8436; Téléc. : (506) 453-3783 
 
Agence canadienne d’inspection des aliments 
 
M. Alain Boucher 
Spécialiste du réseau des programmes 
Agence canadienne d'inspection des aliments 
1081, rue Main, C.P. 6088 
Moncton (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E1C 8R2 
Tél. : (506) 851-2511; Téléc. : (506) 851-2689 
 
M. Aaron Perry 
Agent de programme, protection des 
végétaux/pommes de terres de semence, engrais, 
aliments du bétail et semences 
Agence canadienne d'inspection des aliments  
Édifice fédéral, 3e étage, pièce 311 
189, rue Prince William 
Saint-Jean (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E2L 2B9 
Tél. : (506) 636-3092; Téléc. : (506) 636-4241 
 
M. Roger St. Amand 
Superviseur des programmes multiples 
Agence canadienne d’inspection des aliments 
273, rue Main 
Florenceville (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E7L 3G3 
Tél. : (506) 392-5566; Téléc. : (506) 392-8370 
 
 
 
 

M. David McManus 
Superviseur des programmes multiples 
Fredericton/Woodstock 
Agence canadienne d'inspection des aliments 
850, chemin de Lincoln, C.P. 2222 
Fredericton (Nouveau-Brunswick) E3B 5G4 
Tél. : (506) 452-4873; Téléc. : (506) 452-3923 
 
M. James Brewster 
Superviseur des programmes multiples 
Agence canadienne d'inspection des aliments 
273, rue Main 
Florenceville (Nouveau-Brunswick) E7L 3G3 
Tél. : (506) 292-5566; Téléc. : (506) 392-8370 
 
M. Maurice Ouellette  
Superviseur des programmes multiples 
Agence canadienne d'inspection des aliments  
377, boulevard Broadway 
Grand-Sault (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E7L 3G3 
Tél. : (506) 473-1162; Téléc. : (506) 473-6848 
 
M. Eldon Brown 
Superviseur des programmes multiples 
Agence canadienne d'inspection des aliments  
Édifice fédéral, 3e étage, pièce 311 
189, rue Prince William 
Saint-Jean (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E2L 2B9 
Tél. : (506) 636-3602; Téléc. : (506) 636-4241 
 
Pommes de terre Nouveau-Brunswick 
 
Directeur général 
Pommes de terre Nouveau-Brunswick 
745, rue Central 
Centreville (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E7K 2M4 
Tél. : (506) 276-1820; Téléc. : (506) 276-1828 
 
Association des producteurs de pommes de 
semence du Nouveau-Brunswick  
 
M. Gailen Allan 
369, chemin de Centre Glassville 
Glassville (Nouveau-Brunswick)  E7L 1T6 
Tél. : (506) 246-5446; Téléc. : (506) 246-1188 
 
New Brunswick Shippers Association 
 
M. Ed Kavanaugh 
New Brunswick Shippers Association 
8824, route 2 
Grand-Sault (Nouveau-Brunswick) E3Z 1P8 
Tél. : (506) 473 5520; Téléc. : 506 473 6701 
 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 12

 AC BELMONT   
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2         0.34 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E4         5.00 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E3         1.60 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.72 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.10 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3111297-001 
2005-3111297-010 
2005-3111297-020 
2005-3115010-036 
2005-3115010-048 
2005-3115010-074 PE         0.01 

   
 AC BLUE PRIDE  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E1         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. 

2005-3010169-001 
2005-3010169-002 E2         0.01 

   
 AC CHALEUR  
BRENNAN SEED FARM PE         0.01 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E1         0.02 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E4         2.90 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.04 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.02 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM 

2005-3070049-001 
2005-3070049-002 
2005-3110111-014 
2005-3115010-053 
2005-3115010-057 
2005-3115010-081 
2005-3079079-020 E4         0.60 

   
 AC GLACIER CHIP  
BUBAR FARMS A DIVISION OF GREG W. BUBAR LTD. 2005-3030063-001 E3 2.40
     
 AC NOVACHIP  
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E2         0.30 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E4         5.60 
SEELEY, ROBERT 

2005-3085016-001 
2005-3085016-002 
2005-3037014-002 E3         2.00 

     
 AC SUNBURY  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.30 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3010169-003 
2005-3115010-029 
2005-3115010-031 E3         0.78 

     
 ADORA  
HILLDALE POTATO INC. F      17.60 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4      26.00 
TIMBER RIVER ECO FARMS E4         5.00 
TIMBER RIVER ECO FARMS 

2005-3109027-006 
2005-3111412-003 
2005-3149086-001 
2005-3149086-006 F         6.50 

     
 ALL BLUE  
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK E1         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3019094-001 
2005-3115010-063 
2005-3115010-079 N         0.01 

     
 ANDOVER  
BRENNAN SEED FARM E2         1.00 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E3         9.00 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.15 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.10 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E2         2.80 
JENSEN, DOREEN PE         0.20 
JENSEN, DOREEN 

2005-3070049-003 
2005-3070049-004 
2005-3115010-034 
2005-3060011-001 
2005-3060011-002 
2005-3060011-003 
2005-3060011-004 
2005-3109085-003 
2005-3109085-017 E1         4.04 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 13

 ANDOVER  
JENSEN, KEVIN & KRIS E3         4.00 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         1.60 
MILAIN ENT. LTEE. C/0 GERMAIN SENECHAL E3         9.70 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE PE         0.10 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E1         0.10 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E2          2.30 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E4      25.90 
RIDGEWOOD FARMS E4      16.18 
SEELEY, ROBERT 

2005-3100227-007 
2005-3131349-027 
2005-3138874-002 
2005-3098830-012 
2005-3098830-013 
2005-3098830-014 
2005-3098830-015 
2005-3080476-002 
2005-3037014-003 E4         8.00 

      
 ATLANTIC   
ADAMS SEED FARMS E1         0.50 
ADAMS SEED FARMS E2         7.40 
ADAMS SEED FARMS E3         5.20 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON PE         0.01 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E1         0.10 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E2         1.00 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E3      10.00 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES PE         0.04 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E1         0.30 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E2         3.00 
BARD, GILLES E3      15.37 
BRENNAN SEED FARM PE         0.01 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E1         0.03 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E2         0.20 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E3         4.00 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E4         8.80 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD E2         4.50 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD F         5.70 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2         0.34 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E4         7.30 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3      14.60 
FIFTH GENERATION FARMS E4      53.00 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         3.29 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.14 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.10 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E2         1.30 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E3         6.20 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E1         0.40 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT C      12.01 
HILLGROVE FARMS INC. E3      14.10 
JENSEN, DOREEN PE         0.40 
JENSEN, DOREEN E1         1.40 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E4      12.00 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E2         1.00 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. E1         0.36 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. E4      14.04 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. N         0.01 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS 

2005-3100003-016 
2005-3100003-017 
2005-3100003-018 
2005-3060014-001 
2005-3060014-002 
2005-3060014-003 
2005-3060014-004 
2005-3081253-001 
2005-3081253-002 
2005-3081253-003 
2005-3111517-007 
2005-3070049-005 
2005-3070049-006 
2005-3070049-007 
2005-3070049-008 
2005-3070051-008 
2005-3091258-001 
2005-3091258-002 
2005-3111297-005 
2005-3111297-023 
2005-3110111-001 
2005-3058813-001 
2005-3115010-001 
2005-3115010-042 
2005-3115010-068 
2005-3115010-085 
2005-3060011-005 
2005-3060011-006 
2005-3060011-007 
2005-3060011-008 
2005-3060011-009 
2005-3108802-007 
2005-3108802-008 
2005-3120475-004 
2005-3109085-002 
2005-3109085-012 
2005-3079079-015 
2005-3079079-019 
2005-3021152-002 
2005-3021152-003 
2005-3021152-007 
2005-3021152-027 
2005-3131349-001 E3         6.00 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 14

 ATLANTIC  
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         0.50 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      13.30 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E4      41.40 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS PE         0.01 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E1         0.60 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E2         3.60 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3      14.70 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY PE         0.01 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E1         0.24 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E2         2.80 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E3         9.30 
MOREAU, ALBERT JR. F      10.90 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E1          0.20 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E2         1.20 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E3         4.90 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4      20.00 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E2         0.56 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E3         7.47 
PRAY FARMS LTD. F      11.73 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E2         0.80 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E3      16.00 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E4      27.20 
RIDGEWOOD FARMS E4      15.38 
SAVAGE, IVAN C         9.07 
SULLIVAN FARMS 1992 LTD. E3         1.40 
SULLIVAN FARMS 1992 LTD. E4      14.50 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.01 
TOBIQUE FARMS LTD. C/O B.H. TEPPER & SONS E4      10.92 
WATSON, ROBERT PE         0.01 
WATSON, ROBERT E1         0.57 
WATSON, ROBERT 

2005-3131349-002 
2005-3050371-014 
2005-3050371-015 
2005-3060389-001 
2005-3060389-002 
2005-3060389-003 
2005-3060389-004 
2005-3080408-001 
2005-3080408-002 
2005-3080408-003 
2005-3080408-004 
2005-3116838-005 
2005-3098830-001 
2005-3098830-002 
2005-3098830-003 
2005-3111412-012 
2005-3100460-001 
2005-3100460-002 
2005-3100460-003 
2005-3061357-002 
2005-3061357-003 
2005-3061357-004 
2005-3080476-003 
2005-3120493-002 
2005-3071498-003 
2005-3071498-004 
2005-3019998-001 
2005-3110525-004 
2005-3110563-006 
2005-3110563-007 
2005-3110563-014 N         0.01 

   
 BANANA  
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK PE         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E1         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3019094-002 
2005-3010169-004 
2005-3010169-005 
2005-3115010-062 PE         0.01 

      
 BELLEISLE   
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK 2005-3019094-003 E1         0.01 
      
 CAL WHITE   
ADAMS SEED FARMS PE           0.20 
ADAMS SEED FARMS E2           0.30 
ADAMS SEED FARMS E1           0.90 
ADAMS SEED FARMS F           9.10 
ADAMS SEED FARMS N           0.01 
BARD, GILLES C         13.80 
BLAAUW, ALBERT C         14.20 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E3           3.20 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E4         12.00 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD PE           0.13 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2           0.11 
COTE, ALLAIN S. 

2005-3100003-004 
2005-3100003-009 
2005-3100003-010 
2005-3100003-013 
2005-3100003-030 
2005-3111517-001 
2005-3138767-001 
2005-3070051-002 
2005-3070051-003 
2005-3091258-005 
2005-3111297-009 
2005-3111297-011 E4           7.40 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 15

 CAL WHITE   
COTE, ALLAIN S. E3         0.80 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3         4.80 
DE BRUIN AGRO LTD. C         7.90 
DESJARDINS SEED FARMS LTD. E3         6.07 
DESJARDINS SEED FARMS LTD. E4      38.44 
EAGLE FARM LTD. C/O GILLES J.G. GODBOUT F         5.60 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. PE         0.01 
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. E2         0.72 
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. PE         0.40 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.28 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E4         6.07 
HOLT, JAMES J. E4         4.85 
JENSEN, MITCHELL F      14.16 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. PE         0.10 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E1         0.20 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E2         1.00 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E3         3.40 
KILFOIL, VINCENT T. F      11.30 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS PE         0.01 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS PE         0.01 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E2         2.40 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3      10.30 
MCLAUGHLIN, WAYNE E4          3.23
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4         8.00 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E2         0.10 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E3         1.20 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E2         0.28 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E3         4.25 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E4      16.95 
RIVERSIDE PACKERS C/O JAMES TONER E4      24.00 
SAVAGE, JOSEPH E4         6.50 
SCHEELE, DAVID E2         0.16 
SCHEELE, DAVID C      18.80 
SCHEELE, DAVID E3         1.60 
SULLIVAN POTATO CO. C/O GAYLON SULLIVAN E3         6.70 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.01 
TONER, CLAUDE C      20.30 
WATSON, EVELEIGH 

2005-3111297-022 
2005-3110111-004 
2005-3169124-002 
2005-3111347-002 
2005-3111347-003 
2005-3130219-002 
2005-3130211-022 
2005-3110217-005 
2005-3110217-006 
2005-3115010-014 
2005-3115010-080 
2005-3108802-006 
2005-3101270-001 
2005-3108832-010 
2005-3100276-006 
2005-3100276-007 
2005-3100276-008 
2005-3100276-009 
2005-3071224-001 
2005-3021152-008 
2005-3131349-022 
2005-3060389-014 
2005-3060389-015 
2005-3060389-016 
2005-3081255-005 
2005-3111412-010 
2005-3085016-003 
2005-3085016-004 
2005-3100460-004 
2005-3100460-005 
2005-3100460-006 
2005-3120537-005 
2005-3120494-003 
2005-3149077-008 
2005-3149077-009 
2005-3149077-010 
2005-3080521-007 
2005-3019998-002 
2005-3121333-001 
2005-3110562-007 E1         0.10 

      
 CARIBE   
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2          0.08
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.60 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.47 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3111297-002 
2005-3019094-004 
2005-3010169-006 
2005-3010169-007 
2005-3115010-018 
2005-3115010-019 E3         1.09 

      
 CHEROKEE   
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E2         0.40 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. 

2005-3085016-005 
2005-3085016-006 E3         8.90 

      
      



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 16

 CHIEFTAIN   
ADAMS SEED FARMS E2         8.50 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON PE         0.01 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E1         0.02 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E2         1.00 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E3         4.00 
BARD, GILLES C      44.94 
BRENNAN SEED FARM PE         0.01 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E1         0.06 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E1         0.40 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E3         4.40 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E4      15.60 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E4      12.00 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD E2         8.60 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD E3         9.50 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD PE         0.04 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E3         2.60 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E2         0.50 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E3         3.00 
CORMIER, MARCO F         8.00 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2         0.74 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E3         4.50 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E4      16.20 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3      16.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E4      11.30 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E3         2.00 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2         0.80 
DAIGLE, ZENON E4         8.50 
DE BRUIN AGRO LTD. F         5.00 
DESJARDINS SEED FARMS LTD. E4      12.54 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E4         0.60 
EAGLE FARM LTD. C/O GILLES J.G. GODBOUT E4      21.00 
FERMES L. P. DESJARDINS INC. E3         6.79 
FERMES L. P. DESJARDINS INC. C      28.45 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. PE         0.01 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E1         0.19 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E2         2.16 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E3          6.02
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. E1         1.09 
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. PE         0.20 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         3.75 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.18 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.10 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E2         0.30 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E3         2.40 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E3         6.07 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E2         0.80 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E1         0.20 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E3         9.71 
HILLDALE POTATO INC. E1         1.10 
JENSEN, KEVIN & KRIS 

2005-3100003-024 
2005-3060014-005 
2005-3060014-006 
2005-3060014-007 
2005-3060014-008 
2005-3111517-004 
2005-3070049-009 
2005-3070049-010 
2005-3070049-011 
2005-3070049-012 
2005-3070049-013 
2005-3070051-018 
2005-3091258-003 
2005-3091258-004 
2005-3091258-006 
2005-3065004-001 
2005-3100097-007 
2005-3100097-008 
2005-3131339-003 
2005-3111297-004 
2005-3111297-015 
2005-3111297-016 
2005-3110111-003 
2005-3161383-013 
2005-3161383-014 
2005-3161383-026 
2005-3115027-003 
2005-3169124-005 
2005-3111347-005 
2005-3010169-008 
2005-3130219-001 
2005-3111521-002 
2005-3111521-003 
2005-3130211-017 
2005-3130211-018 
2005-3130211-019 
2005-3130211-020 
2005-3110217-007 
2005-3110217-008 
2005-3115010-003 
2005-3115010-043 
2005-3115010-067 
2005-3115010-083 
2005-3060011-010 
2005-3060011-011 
2005-3060011-012 
2005-3060011-013 
2005-3060011-014 
2005-3100242-009 
2005-3100242-010 
2005-3100242-011 
2005-3108802-012 
2005-3109027-007 
2005-3100227-004 E2      16.20 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 17

 CHIEFTAIN   
JENSEN, MITCHELL E1         0.04 
JENSEN, MITCHELL E2         1.82 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. PE         0.10 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E1         0.20 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E2         1.00 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E3         3.60 
KAVANAUGH, THOMAS & SONS LTD. E4         9.90 
KILFOIL, VINCENT T. E4         6.40 
LAFORGE, LOUIS E4         8.50 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E3      12.58 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         1.50 
LEVESQUE, MARIO LES FERMES  LTEE F      12.50 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      13.40 
MCCARTHY FARMS LTD., C/O JOHN MCCARTHY E4         8.09 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS PE         0.01 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E1         0.24 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E2         1.20 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3         9.70 
MILAIN ENT. LTEE. C/0 GERMAIN SENECHAL E4      14.00 
MOREAU, ALBERT JR. E4      13.00 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E3         2.00 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4      24.30 
PICKARD, GERALD,MICHAEL,GERARD & EDWARD F      18.80 
PICKARD, GERALD,MICHAEL,GERARD & EDWARD E4         1.60 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E2         0.40 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E3         4.29 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E4      13.31 
RIVERSIDE PACKERS C/O JAMES TONER F      19.50 
SAVAGE, IVAN F      35.60 
SAVAGE, JOSEPH E4      20.20 
SCHEELE, DAVID C         5.90 
SCHEELE, DAVID E4         3.00 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.10 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES E1         0.18 
TOBIQUE FARMS LTD. C/O B.H. TEPPER & SONS E4      54.22 
TONER, CLAUDE E4         5.00 
TONER, GREGORY E4      13.00 
WATSON, EVELEIGH E2         0.10 
WATSON, EVELEIGH E3         0.80 
WATSON, EVELEIGH E4         4.04 
WATSON, ROBERT PE         0.01 
WATSON, ROBERT E1         0.59 
WATSON, ROBERT E2         0.20 
WATSON, ROBERT 

2005-3108832-007 
2005-3108832-008 
2005-3100276-013 
2005-3100276-014 
2005-3100276-015 
2005-3100276-017 
2005-3120284-001 
2005-3071224-003 
2005-3129121-001 
2005-3131349-006 
2005-3131349-009 
2005-3131542-001 
2005-3050371-020 
2005-3120379-003 
2005-3060389-019 
2005-3060389-020 
2005-3060389-021 
2005-3060389-022 
2005-3138874-003 
2005-3116838-002 
2005-3111412-015 
2005-3111412-019 
2005-3070447-004 
2005-3070447-005 
2005-3100460-007 
2005-3100460-008 
2005-3100460-009 
2005-3120537-001 
2005-3120493-003 
2005-3120494-004 
2005-3149077-013 
2005-3149077-014 
2005-3019998-003 
2005-3019998-010 
2005-3110525-006 
2005-3121333-005 
2005-3121334-004 
2005-3110562-002 
2005-3110562-008 
2005-3110562-009 
2005-3110563-008 
2005-3110563-009 
2005-3110563-010 
2005-3110563-015 N         0.01 

      
 DAKOTA PEARL   
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE 2005-3111412-014 F 10.00
      
 DESIREE   
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. 2005-3110217-009 PE 0.20
      
 DUNDROD   
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E1         0.81 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT 

2005-3108802-009 
2005-3108802-010 E2      11.33 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 18

 DUNDROD   
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT 2005-3108802-011 E3      12.54 
      
 ERAMOSA   
ADAMS, CLINTON E1         0.20 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3         4.80 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2         0.10 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.80 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E4         2.00 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         1.93 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.20 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.10 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E2         0.50 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         0.45 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY E3         0.43 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E1         0.06 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E2         0.80 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E3         1.60 
NISSEN, GAVIN & TODD E3         8.09 
WATSON, EVELEIGH 

2005-3109096-002 
2005-3110111-006 
2005-3161383-025 
2005-3010169-009 
2005-3010169-010 
2005-3115010-006 
2005-3115010-056 
2005-3115010-073 
2005-3115010-087 
2005-3060011-015 
2005-3060011-016 
2005-3060011-017 
2005-3131349-017 
2005-3081260-001 
2005-3080408-017 
2005-3080408-018 
2005-3080408-019 
2005-3101273-001 
2005-3110562-001 E2          0.10 

     
 FABULA  
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E3         10.00 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4         10.00 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E3         16.95 
TIMBER RIVER ECO FARMS E3           5.20 
TIMBER RIVER ECO FARMS 

2005-3111412-017 
2005-3111412-018 
2005-3100460-010 
2005-3149086-002 
2005-3149086-005 E4         17.00 

     
 FRONTIER RUSSET   
BRENNAN SEED FARM E2         0.80 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
JENSEN, DOREEN PE         0.20 
LONG POTATO GROWERS LTD. C         1.90 
LONG POTATO GROWERS LTD. F         7.28 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E2         0.30 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E3      13.30 
WATSON, EVELEIGH E2         0.10 
WATSON, EVELEIGH 

2005-3070049-015 
2005-3115010-071 
2005-3109085-009 
2005-3130318-002 
2005-3130318-003 
2005-3085016-007 
2005-3085016-008 
2005-3110562-003 
2005-3110562-005 E4         4.24 

      
 FUNDY   
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.70 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN 

2005-3010169-011 
2005-3115010-060 
2005-3060011-018 
2005-3060011-019 
2005-3060011-020 E2         0.02 

      
 GOLDRUSH   
ADAMS SEED FARMS E1         0.80 
ADAMS SEED FARMS E2         1.40 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES PE         0.01 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E4         4.40 
BROWN, EDWARD 

2005-3100003-012 
2005-3100003-025 
2005-3081253-020 
2005-3070051-006 
2005-3129127-002 E4         3.23 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 19

GOLDRUSH 
C. D. PICKARD & SONS LTD.  C/O DANIEL C.  PICKARD E3         3.56 
CALDWELL FARMS LTD. E4         8.00 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2         0.71 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E3         9.90 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3         6.07 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E3         5.70 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E4      20.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES F      22.30 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2          0.40 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES PE         0.01 
COTE, LAURENT F         8.00 
COTE, LAURENT E4         3.00 
COTE, LAURENT E3         2.00 
COTE, LAURENT E2         1.00 
CRAIN FARMS LTD. C/O CRAIN, WAVEL & GAYLON E2         0.40 
DE BRUIN AGRO LTD. F         1.50 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         2.00 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. PE         0.01 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E1         0.10 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E2         1.21 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E3         4.20 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         2.28 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.04 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.10 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E2         0.90 
HILLGROVE FARMS INC. E4      10.10 
JENSEN, DOREEN PE         0.20 
JENSEN, MITCHELL E2         1.21 
JENSEN, MITCHELL E1         0.10 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E3          4.00 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E2         0.60 
KILFOIL, VINCENT T. E4         2.40 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3         6.10 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY PE         0.03 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY E1         0.04 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY E4         2.53 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E1         0.20 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E3         4.80 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E3         9.00 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4      12.00 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E3         6.40 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E4      12.00 
ROMEO F. SAVOIE & FILS FERME INC. F         1.20 
SAVAGE, JOSEPH F         4.04 
SCHEELE, DAVID E3         6.00 
SULLIVAN POTATO CO. C/O GAYLON SULLIVAN E4      14.20 
TONER, GREGORY F      12.00 
TONER, TERRY E4      11.00 
WALTON, LELAND & SONS LTD. 

2005-3071235-009 
2005-3031177-002 
2005-3111297-007 
2005-3111297-013 
2005-3110111-005 
2005-3161383-008 
2005-3161383-009 
2005-3161383-010 
2005-3161383-024 
2005-3161383-029 
2005-3169070-009 
2005-3169070-010 
2005-3169070-011 
2005-3169070-012 
2005-3070119-001 
2005-3169124-004 
2005-3010169-012 
2005-3130211-009 
2005-3130211-010 
2005-3130211-011 
2005-3130211-012 
2005-3115010-005 
2005-3115010-046 
2005-3060011-021 
2005-3060011-022 
2005-3060011-023 
2005-3060011-024 
2005-3120475-005 
2005-3109085-007 
2005-3108832-006 
2005-3108832-012 
2005-3079079-010 
2005-3079079-013 
2005-3071224-005 
2005-3060389-018 
2005-3081260-002 
2005-3081260-003 
2005-3081260-004 
2005-3080408-015 
2005-3080408-016 
2005-3111412-001 
2005-3111412-002 
2005-3085016-009 
2005-3061357-005 
2005-3169083-003 
2005-3120494-002 
2005-3149077-012 
2005-3080521-006 
2005-3121334-001 
2005-3129081-004 
2005-3078805-005 E3         4.00 

WATSON, EVELEIGH 2005-3110562-006 E3         0.20 
      
      



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 20

 GREEN MOUNTAIN   
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.80 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.15 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3010169-013 
2005-3010169-014 
2005-3115010-030 
2005-3115010-032 E3         0.59 

     
 INNOVATOR  
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      22.00 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      16.80 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. 

2005-3050371-009 
2005-3050371-010 
2005-3050371-011 E4         9.90 

     
 IRISH COBBLER  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         1.49 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3010169-015 
2005-3010169-016 
2005-3115010-026 
2005-3115010-047 E1         0.05 

      
 JEMSEG  
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E4         0.17 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E1         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E4         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.21 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.05 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3110111-013 
2005-3010169-017 
2005-3010169-018 
2005-3010169-019 
2005-3115010-035 
2005-3115010-052 
2005-3115010-061 
2005-3115010-066 
2005-3115010-082 N         0.01 

      
 KATAHDIN  
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.05 
HILLGROVE FARMS INC. 

2005-3115010-049 
2005-3120475-006 E4         2.83 

      
 KENNEBEC   
ADAMS, CLINTON E4         5.50 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES PE         0.04 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E1         0.25 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E2         2.40 
BRENNAN SEED FARM PE         0.01 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E1          0.06 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E2         0.30 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E3         2.00 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E4         3.20 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E4         6.80 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT PE         0.01 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E1         0.40 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E2         2.83 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3      12.90 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES C      14.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E4         1.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E3         2.80 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2         0.40 
COTE, LAURENT E4         2.00 
COTE, LAURENT E3         1.00 
COTE, LAURENT E2         0.30 
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK 

2005-3109096-001 
2005-3081253-004 
2005-3081253-005 
2005-3081253-006 
2005-3070049-019 
2005-3070049-020 
2005-3070049-021 
2005-3070049-022 
2005-3070049-023 
2005-3070051-012 
2005-3100097-009 
2005-3100097-010 
2005-3100097-011 
2005-3110111-009 
2005-3161383-011 
2005-3161383-016 
2005-3161383-017 
2005-3161383-023 
2005-3169070-002 
2005-3169070-003 
2005-3169070-004 
2005-3019094-006 E2         0.01 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 21

   
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         1.30 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.15 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         2.17 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.11 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
HILLDALE POTATO INC. E1         0.40 
HILLDALE POTATO INC. PE         0.01 
HILLGROVE FARMS INC. E3      12.14 
JENSEN, KEVIN & KRIS E3         6.00 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E3         2.60 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         0.75 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E3         4.50 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3         8.50 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E4      12.50 
MCCARTHY FARMS LTD., C/O JOHN MCCARTHY E3      14.16 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E3      13.88 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E4         2.87 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY PE         0.01 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY E4         1.16 
MICHAUD, LEON E3         2.83 
MICHAUD, LEON E4         4.45 
MICHAUD, LEON C      12.95 
PELKEY, ADRIAN H. E4      22.26 
PICKARD, GERALD,MICHAEL,GERARD & EDWARD E3         0.80 
PICKARD, GERALD,MICHAEL,GERARD & EDWARD E4         6.00 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.04 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES E1         0.18 
TONER, CLAUDE E3         3.50 
TONER, CLAUDE E4         4.70 
TONER, TERRY E4         9.60 
TONER, TERRY 

KENNEBEC 
2005-3010169-020 
2005-3010169-021 
2005-3115010-009 
2005-3115010-040 
2005-3115010-072 
2005-3115010-089 
2005-3109027-002 
2005-3109027-003 
2005-3120475-001 
2005-3100227-001 
2005-3100276-001 
2005-3131349-010 
2005-3131349-011 
2005-3050371-016 
2005-3050371-017 
2005-3120379-001 
2005-3070378-008 
2005-3070378-009 
2005-3081260-005 
2005-3081260-006 
2005-3111302-001 
2005-3111302-002 
2005-3111302-003 
2005-3080441-001 
2005-3070447-001 
2005-3070447-002 
2005-3019998-004 
2005-3019998-011 
2005-3121333-003 
2005-3121333-004 
2005-3129081-001 
2005-3129081-002 F         9.50 

      
 KESWICK   
BEVERIDGE, HUGH E1         0.08 
BEVERIDGE, HUGH F         0.80 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. C         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3090034-001 
2005-3090034-002 
2005-3010169-022 
2005-3115010-059 PE         0.01 

     
 KRANTZ  
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E1           0.07 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E2           0.60 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR 

2005-3065004-002 
2005-3065004-003 
2005-3065004-004 E3           4.60 

     
 MCINTOSH BLACK  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E1         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3010169-035 
2005-3010169-036 
2005-3115010-039 E2         0.24 

      
 NISKA   
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2 0.45
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS 

2005-3131349-018 
2005-3131349-019 E3 5.25

      



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 22

 NORLAND   
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E4         4.80 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E4         1.00 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2         0.25 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2         0.54 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E4      10.90 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E3         2.50 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3         1.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E4      10.10 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2         0.20 
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.80 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         1.46 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.09 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
LONG POTATO GROWERS LTD. E4      31.59 
LONG POTATO GROWERS LTD. E3         9.34 
MILAIN ENT. LTEE. C/0 GERMAIN SENECHAL F      12.14 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE PE         0.10 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E3         4.70 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E4         9.30 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E2         0.30 
THOMPSON,  MICHAEL F         1.20 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE 

2005-3070051-016 
2005-3065004-005 
2005-3111297-003 
2005-3111297-006 
2005-3111297-017 
2005-3111297-021 
2005-3110111-011 
2005-3161383-012 
2005-3161383-022 
2005-3019094-007 
2005-3010169-023 
2005-3010169-024 
2005-3115010-011 
2005-3115010-050 
2005-3115010-064 
2005-3115010-086 
2005-3130318-004 
2005-3130318-007 
2005-3138874-001 
2005-3098830-004 
2005-3098830-005 
2005-3098830-007 
2005-3098830-017 
2005-3029084-001 
2005-3111412-006 E3         4.80 

     
 ONAWAY  
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E2         0.12 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E3         6.40 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. 

2005-3085016-010 
2005-3085016-011 
2005-3085016-012 E4         9.70 

     
 PENTA  
KAVANAUGH, THOMAS & SONS LTD. E4      22.50 
MCLAUGHLIN, CLAUDE 

2005-3120284-002 
2005-3081264-004 E3      12.85 

     
 PURPLE CHIEF  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E1         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. 

2005-3010169-032 
2005-3010169-033 
2005-3010169-034 E3         0.01 

     
 RANGER RUSSET  
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. E3         0.72 
SULLIVAN POTATO CO. C/O GAYLON SULLIVAN E3      17.90 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. 

2005-3021152-012 
2005-3080521-003 
2005-3021152-011 
2005-3021152-029 N         0.01 

     
 RED GOLD  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. 2005-3010169-025 E4 0.01
      
 RED LA SODA   
ADAMS SEED FARMS PE         0.20 
ADAMS SEED FARMS PE         0.20 
ADAMS SEED FARMS E1         0.70 
ADAMS SEED FARMS 

2005-3100003-003 
2005-3100003-005 
2005-3100003-006 
2005-3100003-007 E1         0.60 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 23

  
ADAMS SEED FARMS E3      20.30 
ADAMS SEED FARMS N         0.01 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E2         0.45 
BROWN, EDWARD E4         8.90 
HILLDALE POTATO INC. PE         0.01 
JENSEN, MITCHELL F         8.90 
JOHNSEN, ROBERT P. E3         7.28 
JOHNSEN, ROBERT P. F         7.28 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. E4         8.08 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. N         0.01 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS PE         0.01 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         0.45 
MCLAUGHLIN, WAYNE F         4.85 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E3         7.60 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E2         0.16 
SAVAGE, IVAN 

RED LA SODA 
2005-3100003-022 
2005-3100003-031 
2005-3081253-016 
2005-3129127-001 
2005-3109027-008 
2005-3108832-011 
2005-3100279-001 
2005-3100279-002 
2005-3021152-013 
2005-3021152-014 
2005-3021152-017 
2005-3021152-030 
2005-3131349-025 
2005-3131349-026 
2005-3081255-004 
2005-3111412-005 
2005-3100460-012 
2005-3120493-001 E4         9.07 

      
 RED PONTIAC   
COTE, ALLAIN S. E4         7.12 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3         6.13 
DESJARDINS SEED FARMS LTD. F         3.23 
DESJARDINS SEED FARMS LTD. C         5.67 
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. C      32.00 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         1.45 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.09 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
HILLDALE POTATO INC. E1         0.50 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E3         4.00 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         0.45 
LEBLOND, GILLES F         8.39 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      13.70 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E4      27.50 
MOREAU, ALBERT JR. E4      21.00 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.04 
TONER, CLAUDE E4      14.40 
TONER, GREGORY 

2005-3111297-012 
2005-3110111-002 
2005-3111347-001 
2005-3111347-006 
2005-3110217-001 
2005-3115010-002 
2005-3115010-041 
2005-3115010-084 
2005-3109027-001 
2005-3131349-003 
2005-3131349-005 
2005-3121322-001 
2005-3050371-012 
2005-3050371-013 
2005-3116838-003 
2005-3019998-005 
2005-3121333-006 
2005-3121334-003 F         8.00 

      
 RIVER JOHN BLUE   
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.28 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 

2005-3115010-038 
2005-3115010-076 
2005-3115010-077 N         0.01 

      
 ROSE GOLD   
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK E1         0.01 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES 

2005-3019094-009 
2005-3019998-012 E1         0.08 

     
 RUSSET BURBANK  
ALBRIGHT FARMS LTD. E4         5.80 
ANDERSON FARMS LTD. E2         0.30 
ANDERSON FARMS LTD. E3         4.00 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E3      14.00 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON 

2005-3021153-001 
2005-3070015-001 
2005-3070015-004 
2005-3060014-011 
2005-3060014-012 E2         0.40 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 24

  
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES PE         0.04 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E1         0.25 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E2          2.00 
BEVERIDGE, HUGH E2         0.13 
BEVERIDGE, HUGH C         2.42 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E3         4.00 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW E3      11.20 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD E2         8.90 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD 

RUSSET BURBANK 
2005-3081253-010 
2005-3081253-011 
2005-3081253-012 
2005-3090034-003 
2005-3090034-004 
2005-3070049-029 
2005-3070051-001 
2005-3091258-013 
2005-3091258-014 N         0.01 

BRIGGS, BRIAN E4         1.50 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E3         9.20 
BUBAR FARMS A DIVISION OF GREG W. BUBAR LTD. E4         5.50 
C. D. PICKARD & SONS LTD.  C/O DANIEL C.  PICKARD E2         0.47 
C. D. PICKARD & SONS LTD.  C/O DANIEL C.  PICKARD E3         1.00 
CARPENTER, RALPH E3      15.40 
CARPENTER, RALPH E4         9.80 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E2         0.40 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E3         2.80 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3         1.54 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E3      24.26 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E4      12.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2         0.80 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E1         0.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES PE         0.01 
CRAIN FARMS LTD. C/O CRAIN, WAVEL & GAYLON E2         0.80 
CRAIN FARMS LTD. C/O CRAIN, WAVEL & GAYLON E4         2.40 
DAIGLE FERMES F.C. INC., C/O FABIEN DAIGLE E4         6.47 
DAIGLE,   PAUL A. & FILS INC. E3         3.21 
DAIGLE, ZENON E4         1.82 
DE BRUIN AGRO LTD. F         3.50 
DIONNE, LES FERME LTEE., C/O REGINALD DIONNE E3         8.09 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. F         2.00 
FOSTER, GARY W. E4         9.60 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. PE         0.02 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E1         0.67 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E2         7.40 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E3      50.59 
GIESBRECHT FARMS E3         2.40 
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. PE         0.20 
GIVSKUD FERMES INC. E1         1.82 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         0.85 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.08 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.20 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E2         1.25 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E3         8.80 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E3      15.20 
GUEST, SIMON L. E4         1.20 
HALLETT, RONALD E3         2.90 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E3         6.88 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN 

2005-3028890-001 
2005-3065004-006 
2005-3030063-002 
2005-3071235-001 
2005-3071235-007 
2005-3029050-001 
2005-3029050-002 
2005-3100097-001 
2005-3100097-002 
2005-3110111-008 
2005-3161383-001 
2005-3161383-003 
2005-3161383-020 
2005-3161383-027 
2005-3161383-030 
2005-3070119-002 
2005-3070119-003 
2005-3111408-002 
2005-3130133-002 
2005-3115027-002 
2005-3169124-003 
2005-3115026-001 
2005-3010169-026 
2005-3071228-001 
2005-3130211-001 
2005-3130211-002 
2005-3130211-003 
2005-3130211-004 
2005-3049116-001 
2005-3110217-003 
2005-3110217-004 
2005-3115010-008 
2005-3115010-055 
2005-3115010-075 
2005-3115010-090 
2005-3060011-025 
2005-3060011-026 
2005-3060011-027 
2005-3060011-028 
2005-3060011-029 
2005-3060011-030 
2005-3071219-001 
2005-3039103-001 
2005-3100242-001 
2005-3100242-003 E3         6.07 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 25

  
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E2         0.81 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E3         4.45 
HOWARD CULBERSON & SONS LTD. E3         7.40 
JANSEN FARMS LTD. C/O EBEL JANSEN E4         2.84 
JENSEN, DOREEN PE         0.20 
JENSEN, DOREEN E1         1.20 
JENSEN, KEVIN & KRIS E2      16.18 
JENSEN, MITCHELL E2         0.30 
JENSEN, MITCHELL 

RUSSET BURBANK 
2005-3100242-004 
2005-3108802-001 
2005-3021155-001 
2005-3028786-001 
2005-3109085-008 
2005-3109085-014 
2005-3100227-005 
2005-3108832-001 
2005-3108832-002 E3      13.35 

JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E3         9.80 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E2         0.92 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. E1         0.40 
JEPPESEN, ROBERT L.V. PE         0.10 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E3      11.20 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E2         0.60 
KILFOIL, VINCENT T. E3         8.60 
KILFOIL, VINCENT T. E4         4.10 
KILPATRICK FARMS C/O BRIAN KILPATRICK E3         4.40 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. E4         3.56 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. N         0.01 
LAKESIDE PRODUCE LTD. C/O RADEMAKER,   JAN E4         9.71 
LAMOREAU, STERLING & SONS LTD. E4      12.00 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         1.50 
LEVESQUE LES FERME P.L. E4      11.97 
LONG POTATO GROWERS LTD. E2      12.14 
MCAFFEE, JACK A. E3         1.60 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      27.50 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      26.70 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3         3.50 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E2         5.60 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E2 0.30
MCCARTHY FARMS LTD., C/O JOHN MCCARTHY E4         2.02 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E2         0.60 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E3      37.39 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E4         4.57 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS PE         0.01 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E1         0.40 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E2         1.50 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3      19.60 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3         8.70 
MCLAUGHLIN, WAYNE E3      19.78 
MEDUXNEKEAGE FARMS LTD. E3         6.10 
MONTEITH,  DANNY &  ALLISON E4         8.00 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY PE         0.02 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E1         0.16 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E2         1.20 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E3      13.70 
PEARSON, DENNIS F. E2      14.00 
PEARSON, DENNIS F. E3      14.00 
PELLETIER, JEAN-MARIE E4         7.85 
POITRAS, LES FERMES LIONEL & ALYRE LTEE E4         2.43 
PRAY FARMS LTD. 

2005-3100276-002 
2005-3100276-003 
2005-3100276-004 
2005-3100276-005 
2005-3079079-001 
2005-3079079-003 
2005-3071224-007 
2005-3071224-008 
2005-3050290-004 
2005-3021152-018 
2005-3021152-019 
2005-3021152-021 
2005-3021152-031 
2005-3128779-001 
2005-3041200-001 
2005-3131349-014 
2005-3131359-002 
2005-3130318-001 
2005-3040369-001 
2005-3050371-001 
2005-3050371-002 
2005-3050371-003 
2005-3050371-004 
2005-3050371-033 
2005-3120379-004 
2005-3070378-001 
2005-3070378-002 
2005-3070378-003 
2005-3060389-005 
2005-3060389-006 
2005-3060389-007 
2005-3060389-008 
2005-3060389-009 
2005-3081255-001 
2005-3028798-001 
2005-3081248-001 
2005-3080408-007 
2005-3080408-008 
2005-3080408-009 
2005-3080408-010 
2005-3060439-005 
2005-3060439-006 
2005-3111314-002 
2005-3131356-001 
2005-3100460-016 E3         2.02 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 26

  
PRYOR, LYNN E. E3      16.90 
RADEMAKER, RICK E4         3.60 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E2         0.60 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E3      14.00 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E3      54.40 
ROACH PHILIP R E3      16.84 
SAVAGE, JOSEPH E4         4.04 
SULLIVAN POTATO CO. C/O GAYLON SULLIVAN E3      46.50 
SUMMERFIELD FARMS C/O  RONALD BROWN E4         2.90 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES 

RUSSET BURBANK 
2005-3040462-003 
2005-3115020-001 
2005-3061357-006 
2005-3061357-007 
2005-3061357-008 
2005-3129095-001 
2005-3120494-001 
2005-3080521-001 
2005-3051204-001 
2005-3019998-006 PE         0.20 

TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES E1         0.64 
THOMAS FARMS C/O MARK THOMAS E2         0.40 
THOMAS FARMS C/O MARK THOMAS E4         2.00 
THOMPSON,  MICHAEL E4         2.80 
TOBIQUE FARMS LTD. C/O B.H. TEPPER & SONS E3      38.85 
TONER, CLAUDE F      22.60 
TONER, GREGORY E4      20.00 
WALTON, LELAND & SONS LTD. E2         1.00 
WALTON, R.J. & SON E3         3.60 
WATSON, ROBERT N         0.02 
WATSON, ROBERT PE         0.03 
WATSON, ROBERT E1         2.00 
WATSON, ROBERT E2         8.50 
YOUNG, BLAIR A. 

2005-3019998-013 
2005-3040531-001 
2005-3040531-004 
2005-3029084-002 
2005-3110525-001 
2005-3121333-007 
2005-3121334-002 
2005-3078805-002 
2005-3078804-001 
2005-3110563-001 
2005-3110563-003 
2005-3110563-004 
2005-3110563-005 
2005-3021174-001 E3         8.40 

      
 RUSSET NORKOTAH  
ANDERSON FARMS LTD. E2         0.20 
ANDERSON FARMS LTD. E3         2.00 
ANDERSON, CALVIN & SON E3      31.20 
BRIGGS, BRIAN E4         2.00 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E4         4.50 
C. D. PICKARD & SONS LTD.  C/O DANIEL C.  PICKARD E2         0.47 
C. D. PICKARD & SONS LTD.  C/O DANIEL C.  PICKARD E3         0.47 
CARPENTER, RALPH E3      13.20 
CARPENTER, RALPH E4      11.80 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES F         3.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2         0.20 
CRAIN FARMS LTD. C/O CRAIN, WAVEL & GAYLON E3         2.40 
FIFTH GENERATION FARMS E4      63.00 
FIFTH GENERATION FARMS F      13.70 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. PE         0.01 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E1         0.13 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E2         1.42 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E3      16.07 
GIESBRECHT FARMS E3         2.70 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E3         0.81 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E4         1.61 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E1         0.30 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E3         4.85 
HUNTER,  STEVEN & HARRY E2         0.60 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E3         9.20 
KILPATRICK FARMS C/O BRIAN KILPATRICK E3      12.00 
MCAFFEE, JACK A. E3         6.00 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. 

2005-3070015-003 
2005-3070015-006 
2005-3060014-009 
2005-3028890-002 
2005-3065004-007 
2005-3071235-002 
2005-3071235-005 
2005-3029050-003 
2005-3029050-004 
2005-3161383-018 
2005-3161383-021 
2005-3070119-005 
2005-3058813-003 
2005-3058813-004 
2005-3130211-005 
2005-3130211-006 
2005-3130211-007 
2005-3130211-008 
2005-3049116-002 
2005-3100242-006 
2005-3100242-007 
2005-3100242-008 
2005-3108802-002 
2005-3059091-005 
2005-3079079-004 
2005-3050290-001 
2005-3040369-002 
2005-3050371-021 E2         1.60 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 27

  
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3      13.00 
MCLAUGHLIN, WAYNE E3      12.14 
PEARSON, DENNIS F. E3      24.00 
PRYOR, LYNN E. E3      12.40 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E3      28.40 
SPRINGER FARMS E4         6.80 
SULLIVAN POTATO CO. C/O GAYLON SULLIVAN E3      38.30 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.04 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES E1         0.06 
THOMPSON,  MICHAEL F         1.20 
WALTON, LELAND & SONS LTD. 

RUSSET NORKOTAH 
2005-3060389-017 
2005-3081255-002 
2005-3060439-001 
2005-3040462-001 
2005-3061357-011 
2005-3031195-001 
2005-3080521-004 
2005-3019998-007 
2005-3019998-014 
2005-3029084-003 
2005-3078805-001 E2         0.30 

     
 RUSSIAN BLUE  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E1 0.01
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2 0.01
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1 0.018
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N 0.01
 

2005-3010169-037 
2005-3010169-038 
2005-3115010-054 
2005-3115010-078 

 
 SANGRE  
MCLAUGHLIN, CLAUDE 2005-3081264-002 E4         2.80 
     
 SEBAGO  
MCGRATH, BYRON E2         0.28 
MCGRATH, BYRON 

2005-3041546-003 
2005-3041546-005 E4         4.00 

      
 SHEPODY   
ANDERSON FARMS LTD. E2         0.80 
ANDERSON FARMS LTD. E3         4.00 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD PE         0.10 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD N         0.01 
BRIGGS, A. RICHARD N         0.01 
C. D. PICKARD & SONS LTD.  C/O DANIEL C.  PICKARD E2          0.40 
C. D. PICKARD & SONS LTD.  C/O DANIEL C.  PICKARD E3         2.20 
CARPENTER, RALPH E4         4.70 
CARPENTER, RALPH E3         5.00 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E2         0.40 
CHRISTENSEN, PETER & ROBERT E3         2.62 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E3      18.30 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E4      18.20 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E2         0.80 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES E1         0.01 
COTE, JEAN-CHARLES PE         0.01 
COTE, LAURENT E3         1.00 
COTE, LAURENT E2         0.70 
CRAIN FARMS LTD. C/O CRAIN, WAVEL & GAYLON E4         6.10 
DAIGLE FERMES F.C. INC., C/O FABIEN DAIGLE E4         7.28 
DAIGLE,   PAUL A. & FILS INC. E4         2.02 
DAIGLE, ZENON E4         4.04 
DESJARDINS, GILLES  CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
DIONNE, LES FERME LTEE., C/O REGINALD DIONNE E3         8.09 
FOSTER, GARY W. E4         4.80 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. PE         0.01 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E1         0.09 
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. 

2005-3070015-002 
2005-3070015-005 
2005-3091258-009 
2005-3091258-015 
2005-3091258-016 
2005-3071235-003 
2005-3071235-004 
2005-3029050-005 
2005-3029050-006 
2005-3100097-004 
2005-3100097-005 
2005-3161383-005 
2005-3161383-006 
2005-3161383-019 
2005-3161383-028 
2005-3161383-031 
2005-3169070-005 
2005-3169070-006 
2005-3070119-004 
2005-3111408-001 
2005-3130133-001 
2005-3115027-001 
2005-3110144-001 
2005-3115026-002 
2005-3071228-003 
2005-3130211-013 
2005-3130211-014 
2005-3130211-015 E2         0.86 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 28

  
GERVAIS, LES FERMES LTEE. E4         8.65 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         2.33 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN PE         0.01 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E4         4.80 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E3         3.20 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E2         1.00 
HILLDALE POTATO INC. PE         0.01 
HILLVIEW FARMS LTD. E4         8.60 
HOWARD CULBERSON & SONS LTD. E4         6.00 
HUNTER,  STEVEN & HARRY E3         4.80 
HUNTER,  STEVEN & HARRY E2         1.40 
JANSEN FARMS LTD. C/O EBEL JANSEN E4         4.80 
JENSEN, DOREEN PE         0.20 
JENSEN, DOREEN E1         1.20 
JENSEN, MITCHELL 

SHEPODY 
2005-3130211-016 
2005-3115010-012 
2005-3100242-015 
2005-3100242-016 
2005-3100242-017 
2005-3100242-020 
2005-3109027-004 
2005-3051207-001 
2005-3021155-002 
2005-3059091-003 
2005-3059091-006 
2005-3028786-002 
2005-3109085-010 
2005-3109085-013 
2005-3108832-009 E1         0.02 

KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E3      12.00 
KILFOIL, SEAN WILLIAM E2         0.60 
KILPATRICK FARMS C/O BRIAN KILPATRICK E4      10.00 
KILPATRICK FARMS C/O BRIAN KILPATRICK E3         5.00 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. E4         7.76 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.05 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. N         0.01 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. N          0.01 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         1.60 
LEVESQUE LES FERME P.L. E4         9.59 
MCAFFEE, JACK A. E4         2.00 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      16.80 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      28.00 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3      38.90 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3         5.20 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E2 0.08
MCCARTHY FARMS LTD., C/O JOHN MCCARTHY E4         1.62 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E1         0.73 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E2         2.55 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E3      21.69 
MCGRATH, BYRON E4      20.40 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS PE         0.01 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E1         0.30 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E2         1.80 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3      10.50 
MCLAUGHLIN, WAYNE E4         8.09 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY PE         0.01 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY E1         0.01 
MEDUXNEKEAGE FARMS LTD. E4         3.50 
MONTEITH,  DANNY &  ALLISON E3         6.00 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY PE         0.01 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E3      12.10 
PEARSON, DENNIS F. E2         8.00 
PEARSON, DENNIS F. E4         8.00 
PELLETIER, JEAN-MARIE E4         8.29 
PRYOR, LYNN E. E3         8.80 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY E3      20.00 
RIDGE VIEW SEED FARMS,  C/O JOHN HARVEY 

2005-3079079-006 
2005-3079079-008 
2005-3050290-002 
2005-3050290-003 
2005-3021152-022 
2005-3021152-024 
2005-3021152-025 
2005-3021152-032 
2005-3021152-033 
2005-3131349-012 
2005-3131359-001 
2005-3040369-003 
2005-3050371-005 
2005-3050371-006 
2005-3050371-007 
2005-3050371-008 
2005-3050371-023 
2005-3120379-005 
2005-3070378-004 
2005-3070378-005 
2005-3070378-007 
2005-3041546-001 
2005-3060389-010 
2005-3060389-011 
2005-3060389-012 
2005-3060389-013 
2005-3081255-006 
2005-3081260-007 
2005-3081260-008 
2005-3028798-002 
2005-3081248-002 
2005-3080408-005 
2005-3080408-006 
2005-3060439-002 
2005-3060439-003 
2005-3111314-001 
2005-3040462-002 
2005-3061357-009 
2005-3061357-010 E2         0.60 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 29

  
SCHEELE, DAVID C      15.90 
SCHEELE, DAVID E2         0.80 
SULLIVAN FARMS 1992 LTD. E3         1.30 
SULLIVAN FARMS 1992 LTD. E4      14.50 
SULLIVAN POTATO CO. C/O GAYLON SULLIVAN E3      29.00 
SULLIVAN POTATO CO. C/O GAYLON SULLIVAN E4      10.50 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.20 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES E1         0.18 
THOMAS FARMS C/O MARK THOMAS E2         0.40 
THOMAS FARMS C/O MARK THOMAS E3         2.00 
TOBIQUE FARMS LTD. C/O B.H. TEPPER & SONS E3       19.42 
TOBIQUE FARMS LTD. C/O B.H. TEPPER & SONS C         9.71 
TONER, TERRY C         5.90 
WALTON, LELAND & SONS LTD. E2         0.50 
WALTON, LELAND & SONS LTD. E3         4.00 
WALTON, R.J. & SON F         4.00 
WILMOT FARMS 

SHEPODY 
2005-3149077-005 
2005-3149077-007 
2005-3071498-001 
2005-3071498-002 
2005-3080521-008 
2005-3080521-010 
2005-3019998-008 
2005-3019998-015 
2005-3040531-002 
2005-3040531-003 
2005-3110525-002 
2005-3110525-003 
2005-3129081-003 
2005-3078805-003 
2005-3078805-004 
2005-3078804-002 
2005-3048794-001 E4 15.20

      
 SNOWDEN   
ALBRIGHT FARMS LTD. E3         5.80 
BRENNAN SEED FARM PE         0.01 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E1         0.10 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E2         1.00 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E3         8.00 
BUBAR FARMS A DIVISION OF GREG W. BUBAR LTD. E3         6.00 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E2         0.64 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E4      12.20 
COTE, ALLAIN S. E3         3.25 
FIFTH GENERATION FARMS E4         8.90 
GERALD & CORY CULBERSON INC. E3      12.40 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN N         0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN PE          0.01 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E1         0.20 
GREEN BROOK FARMS,  C/O G. & R. ALLAN E2         5.10 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E2         3.24 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT E3         5.66 
JENSEN, MITCHELL E1         0.08 
JENSEN, MITCHELL E2         1.21 
JENSEN, MITCHELL E3         4.04 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E2         0.45 
LAVOIE LES FERMES AGRI LTEE C/O LAVOIE LOUIS E3         4.00 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4         8.00 
SEELEY, ROBERT E3      16.00 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES PE         0.10 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES 

2005-3021153-002 
2005-3070049-030 
2005-3070049-031 
2005-3070049-032 
2005-3070049-034 
2005-3030063-003 
2005-3111297-008 
2005-3111297-018 
2005-3111297-019 
2005-3058813-005 
2005-3028782-001 
2005-3060011-031 
2005-3060011-032 
2005-3060011-033 
2005-3060011-034 
2005-3108802-003 
2005-3108802-004 
2005-3108832-003 
2005-3108832-004 
2005-3108832-005 
2005-3131349-015 
2005-3131349-016 
2005-3111412-011 
2005-3037014-001 
2005-3019998-009 
2005-3019998-016 E1         0.10 

      
 SUNRISE   
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. 2005-3115010-058 PE 0.02
     
 SUPERIOR  
BRENNAN SEED FARM E1         0.01 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E2         0.30 
BRENNAN SEED FARM E3         3.00 
BRENNAN,  MATTHEW 

2005-3070049-035 
2005-3070049-036 
2005-3070049-037 
2005-3070051-010 E4         8.00 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 30

  
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E1         0.04 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E2         0.60 
BROWN, KEVIN A. & J. BONAR E3         4.40 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. F         2.00 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         4.16 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.09 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
HILLGROVE FARMS INC. E4      10.10 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS PE         0.01 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E1         0.40 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E2         4.45 
MCINTOSH, MURRAY & SONS E3      23.00 
MCQUADE, JOHN & CORY E3         0.73 
MOREAU, ALBERT JR. E4      11.30 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E4         4.00 
RIDGEWOOD FARMS E4         6.07 
SCHEELE, DAVID E3         1.60 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES E1         0.18 
TIMBER RIVER ECO FARMS E4      11.10 
TRIPLE "M" EASTERN ACRES LTD. C/O JACK W. MCISAAC 

SUPERIOR 
2005-3065004-008 
2005-3065004-009 
2005-3065004-010 
2005-3010169-027 
2005-3115010-010 
2005-3115010-044 
2005-3115010-091 
2005-3120475-003 
2005-3060389-023 
2005-3060389-024 
2005-3060389-025 
2005-3060389-026 
2005-3081260-010 
2005-3116838-001 
2005-3085016-016 
2005-3080476-004 
2005-3149077-011 
2005-3019998-017 
2005-3149086-003 
2005-3051208-001 C         1.00 

     
 TOLAAS  
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK 2005-3019094-010 E4         0.01 
     
 VICTORIA  
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E1         0.20 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE 

2005-3111412-020 
2005-3111412-021 E2         0.10 

     
 WARBA  
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. 

2005-3010169-028 
2005-3010169-029 E1         0.01 

     
 YUKON GOLD  
ADAMS, CLINTON E1         0.40 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES PE         0.03 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E1         0.20 
BAKER, ALTON AND CHARLES E2         1.20 
BARD, GILLES F      20.20 
BARD, GILLES C         3.64 
BEVERIDGE, HUGH E2         0.08 
BEVERIDGE, HUGH E3         0.61 
COTE, GILLES PIERRE E3         6.07 
DAVIDGE, KAREN & BROCK E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E2         0.01 
DUPLESSIS, FRED A. E3         0.80 
FERMES ED & DAN LEVESQUE FARMS LTD. F         1.00 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E2         2.38 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. E1         0.14 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. PE         0.01 
GOLDEN SEED POTATO FARM CO. LTD. N         0.01 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E3         1.61 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN E2         0.81 
HANSEN FARMS C/O DUNCAN HANSEN PE         0.01 
HANSEN, KENT & ROBERT 

2005-3109096-003 
2005-3081253-007 
2005-3081253-008 
2005-3081253-009 
2005-3111517-002 
2005-3111517-003 
2005-3090034-006 
2005-3090034-007 
2005-3110111-007 
2005-3019094-011 
2005-3010169-030 
2005-3010169-031 
2005-3130311-001 
2005-3115010-007 
2005-3115010-051 
2005-3115010-065 
2005-3115010-088 
2005-3100242-012 
2005-3100242-013 
2005-3100242-014 
2005-3108802-005 E3         5.66 



NAME/ CERTIFICATION NO. / CLASS/ HECTARES/

NOM NO. CERTIFICATION CLASSE HECTARES

 

 31

  
HILLDALE POTATO INC. PE         0.01 
HOLT, JAMES J. C      10.10 
JENSEN, DOREEN PE         0.20 
JENSEN, DOREEN E1         0.80 
JENSEN, DOREEN E2         2.00 
JENSEN, KEVIN & KRIS E3         9.71 
JENSEN, KEVIN & KRIS F         8.49 
L. E. MCCONNELL FARMS LTD. PE         0.01 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E3         6.80 
MCCAIN PRODUCE INC. E4         6.10 
MCCARTHY FARMS LTD., C/O JOHN MCCARTHY E3         4.86 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E3         6.71 
MCCARTHY, DAVID E4         9.38 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY PE         0.01 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E1         0.16 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E2         1.80 
MONTEITH, FRANK & BILLY E3         5.80 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE PE         0.10 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E1         0.25 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E2         1.90 
O'NEILL, DWAYNE E3         8.00 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E3          6.60 
OUELLETTE SEED FARM LTD., C/O YVON OUELLETTE E4         5.00 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E2         0.40 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E3         4.80 
PARKER POTATOES LTD. E4      18.60 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E2         0.89 
PRAY FARMS LTD. E3       11.81 
RIDGEWOOD FARMS E4      15.13 
SULLIVAN FARMS 1992 LTD. E2         0.40 
SULLIVAN FARMS 1992 LTD. E3         2.80 
SULLIVAN FARMS 1992 LTD. E4         4.80 
TECHNICO, TECHNOLOGIES E1         0.18 
TONER, GREGORY 

YUKON GOLD 
2005-3109027-005 
2005-3101270-002 
2005-3109085-004 
2005-3109085-011 
2005-3109085-016 
2005-3100227-006 
2005-3100227-010 
2005-3021152-026 
2005-3050371-018 
2005-3050371-019 
2005-3120379-002 
2005-3070378-010 
2005-3070378-011 
2005-3080408-011 
2005-3080408-012 
2005-3080408-013 
2005-3080408-014 
2005-3098830-008 
2005-3098830-009 
2005-3098830-010 
2005-3098830-011 
2005-3111412-007 
2005-3111412-009 
2005-3085016-013 
2005-3085016-014 
2005-3085016-015 
2005-3100460-013 
2005-3100460-014 
2005-3080476-001 
2005-3071498-005 
2005-3071498-006 
2005-3071498-007 
2005-3019998-018 
2005-3121334-005 E4      20.00 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 



 

 32

                  Directory of Growers 
        Répertoire des producteurs 
                             2005 

A 
  
Adams Seed Farms 
Adams, Clinton 

New Denmark, 3130 Route 108, E7G 2T1 
New Denmark, 470 King Kristian Rd., E7G 1X8 

506-553-6435 
506-553-9823 

Albright Farms Ltd. Jacksonville, 13760 Route 2, E7M 3R7 506-325-2111 
Anderson, Calvin & Son Inc. Glassville, 361 East Glassville Rd., E7L 1S7 506-246-5362 
Anderson Farms Ltd. Beechwood, 180 Cahill Rd., E7J IZ5 506-278-1888 
   

B 
 

Baker, Alton and Charles  Medford, 14646 Route 105, E7H 3Z1 506-273-3594 
Bard, Gilles DSL de Drummond, 60 ch. Bard, E3Y 1K3 506-473-4471 
Beveridge, Hugh St. Almo, 2459 Route 390, E7G 3R7 506-356-2753 
Blaaw, Albert Farms Ltd. DSL de St-Andre, 599 Route 255, E3Y 3N9 506-473-3221 
Brennan, Matthew Bath, 19 Center St., E7J 1C9 506-278-5266 
Brennan Seed Farm Bath, 16 Center St., E7J 1C8 506-278-5793 
Briggs, Brian Oakville, 5043 Route 540, E7M 5P9 506-328-3811 
Briggs, A. Richard  North View, 360 North View Rd., E7G 2J9 506-356-7114 
Brown Edward DSL de Grand Falls, 499 Route 375, E3Z 1Z2 506-473-3528 
Brown, Kevin A. & J. Bonar Glassville, 190 East Glassville Rd., E7L 1S6 506-246-8261 
Bubar Farms a Division of Greg W. Bubar Ltd. Simonds, 3157 Route 103, E7P 2Z1 506-375-4471 

C 
 

C.D. Pickard & Sons Ltd. C/O Daniel Pickard Holmesville, 1072 Rte. 565, E7J 2H7 506-278-3812 
Caldwell Farms Ltd. Simonds, 3219 Route 103, E7P 2Z2 506-375-6263 
Carpenter, Ralph Belleville, 3895 Route 540, E7M 5X2 506-328-2582 
Christensen, Peter & Robert New Denmark, 4 Applegard Rd., E7G 1B2 506-553-6773 
Côté, Allain S. DSL de Drummond, 6 ch. Legacy, E3Y 1Z9 506-473-2850 
Cormier, Marco St. André, 481 rue André Nord, E3Y 2W1 506-473-2481 
Côté, Gilles Pierre DSL de Drummond, 399 ch 1er Rang, E3Y 2S8 506-473-4596 
Côté, Jean-Charles St. Quentin, 75 ch. Rang 16 Nord, E8A 2H9 506-235-2040 
Côté, Laurent St. Quentin, 102 Rang 16 Nord, E8A 2H8 506-235-1121 
Crain Farms Ltd. C/O Crain, Wavel & Gaylon Piercemont, 235 Beechwood Rd., E7J 2M3 506-278-5853 
Culberson, Gerald & Cory Inc Jacksonville, 13709 Route 2, E7M 3R8 506-328-4707 
Culberson, Howard & Sons  Jacksonville, 13499 Route 2, E7M 3P5 506-328-6983 
   
   
 D  
   
Daigle, Fermes F.C. Inc. C/O Fabien Daigle DSL de Drummond, 690 ch. Price, E3Y 2C1 506-473-2434 
Daigle, Fermes Zénon & Lucie DSL de Drummond, 139 ch. 1er Rang, E3Y 2S6 506-473-3556 
Daigle, Paul A. & Fils Inc. DSL de St-André, 10290 Route 2, E3Y 3J4 506-473-3617 
Davidge, Karen & Brock Keswick Ridge, 730 Route 616, E6L 1T1 506-363-3744 
De Bruin Agro Ltd. St. Quentin, 271 Route 180, E8A 2K9  506-235-8009 
Desjardins, Gilles Co. Ltd. Drummond, 609 ch. Desjardins, E3Y 1V1 506-473-5436 
Desjardins Seed Farms Ltd. Drummond, 635 Price Rd., E3Y 2B3 506-473-1430 



 

 33

Dionne, Les Fermes Ltée., C/O Réginald Dionne Drummond, 1466 rue Tobique, E3Y 2P2 506-473-2314 
DuPlessis, Fred A.  Keswick Ridge, 4 Route 105, E6L 1A1 506-363-2486 
   
   
 E  
   
Eagle Farm Ltd. C/O Gilles J.G. Godbout Grand Falls, P.O. Box 7911, E3Z 3E9 506-473-3694 
   
   
 F  
   
Fermes Ed & Dan Levesque Farms Ltd. DSL de St. André, 85 ch. Desjardins, E3Y 2Z9 506-473-4354 
Fermes L. P. Desjardins Inc. DSL de Drummond, 689 Desjardins Rd., E3Y 1V2 506-473-1915 
Fifth Generation Farms Upper Brighton, 7220 Route 105, E7P 2P8 506-375-4253 
Foster, Gary Moose Mountain, 621 Moose Mountain Rd, E7J 1R7 506-278-5358 
   
   
 G  
   
Gervais, Les Fermes Ltée. DSL de St. André, 125 ch. Old Route 2, E3Y 3G8 506-473-4917 
Givskud Ferme/Farm Inc. DSL de Drummond, 807 ch. Price, E3Y 2B5 506-553-6410 
Giesbrecht Farms Royalton, 194 Royalton Rd, E7K 2G2 506-276-4279 
Golden Seed Patato Farm Co. Ltd. DSL de Drummond, 399 ch. 1er Rang, E3Y 2S8 506-473-4596 
Green Brook Farms C/O G. & R. Allan Glassville, 369 Centre Glassville Rd., E7L 1T6 506-246-5446 
Guest, Simon L. Holmesville, 26 Guest Rd, E7J 2K7 506-278-3725 
  
  
 H 
 
Hallett, Ronald Wakefield, 2223 Route 103, E7M 1A4 506-375-4644 
Hansen Farms C/O Duncan Hanson New Denmark, 241 Main New Denmark Rd., E7G 2B6 506-553-6804 
Hansen, Robert & Kent New Denmark, 31 Main New Denmark Rd., E7G 2C1 506-553-6247 
Hilldale Potato Inc. New Denmark, 461 King Kristian Rd, E7G 1X2 506-553-6833 
Hillgrove Farms Inc. DSL de Grand Falls, 8889 Route 2, E3Z 1N9 506-473-1958 
Hillview Farms Ltd. Riverbank, 53 Waugh Rd., E7L 4H7 506-392-6854 
Holt, James J. New Denmark, 227 Foley Brook Rd., E7G 1N9 506-553-6621 
Hunter, Harry & Steven Connell, 73 Flannagan Hill Rd., E7P 2Y2 506-392-8331 
   
   
 I  
   
Jansen Farms Ltd. C/O Ebel Jansen Bloomfield, Carleton Co., 2080 Route 550, E7K 1M9 506-324-9132 
Jensen, Doreen New Denmark, 148 Main New Denmark Rd., E7G 2B6 506-553-6236 
Jensen, Kevin & Kris New Denmark, 148 Main New Denmark Rd., E7G 2B6 506-553-6236 
Jensen, Mitchell New Denmark, 91 Main New Denmark Rd., E7G 2C1 506-553-9909 
Jeppesen, Robert L.V. New Denmark, 651 Route 380, E7G 2Z6 506-553-6633 
Johnsen, Robert P. New Denmark, 140 Main New Denmark Rd., E7G 2B6 506-553-6755 
   
   
 K  
   
Kavanaugh, Thomas & Sons Ltd. Grand Falls, 8824 Route 2, E3Z 1P8 506-473-5520 
Kilfoil, Sean William Bath, P.O. Box 523, E7J 2N3 506-278-5266 
Kilfoil, Vincent T. Johnville, 307 Johnville Rd., E7J 1J3 506-278-1089 



 

 34

Kilpatrick Farms Ltd. C/O Brian Kilpatrick Greenfield, 399 Back Greenfield Rd., E7L 3A9 506-276-3338 
   
   
 L  
   
L.E. McConnell Farms Ltd. Woodstock, P.O. Box 9053, E7M 6B5 506-325-2211 
Laforge, Louis Grand Falls, 131 Deschenes Rd., E3Y 1B8 506-473-5582 
Lakeside Produce Ltd. C/O Jan Rademaker DSL Grand Falls, 559 Gillespie Rd., E3Z 1H7 506-473-3670 
Lamoreau, Sterling & Sons Ltd. East Centreville, 518 Route 110, E7K 2L9 506-276-4832 
Lavoie, Les Fermes Agri. Ltée. C/O Louis Lavoie DSL de St. André, 970 Route 255, E3Y 3R6 506-473-3696 
Leblond, Gilles Grand Falls, 659 Coldbrook Rd., E3Z 1A9 506-473-1081 
Levesque, Les Fermes P.L. Ltée. DSL de St.-André, 389 ch. de I'Église, E3Y 2W6 506-473-4458 
Levesque, Mario Les Fermes Ltée. DSL de St.-André, 320 ch. de l’Eglise, E3Y 2X4 506-473-1790 
Long Potato Growers Ltd. Clair, 495 rue Principale, E7A 2G6 506-992-2133 

M 

McAffee, Jack A.  Lower Knoxford, 3868 Route 560, E7K 2R4 506-276-3664 
McCain Produce Inc. Florenceville, 317 Main St., E7L 3G6 506-392-3036 
McCarthy, David Upper Kent, 59 Palmer Rd., E7J 1Y4  506-278-5374 
McCarthy Farms Ltd., C/O John McCarthy  Grand Falls, 16 Limestone siding Rd., E3Z 1K8 506-473-1573 
McGrath, Byron  Lower Knoxford, 3743 Route 560, E7K 2R2 506-392-6017 
McIntosh, Murray & Sons Glassville, 1350 Route 580, E7L 1R3 506-246-8151 
McLaughlin, Claude  Carlingford, 104 Old Line Rd., E7H 3G5 506-273-2568 
McLaughlin, Wayne Carlingford, 164 Route 190, E7H 4J4 506-273-6227 
McQuade, John & Cory Medford, 14510 Route 105,  E7H 3Y9 506-273-3346 
Meduxnekeage Farms Ltd. Jackson Falls, 242 London d, E7M 5S2 506-328-1183 
Michaud, Léon DSL de Drummond, 426 ch. 2e Rang, E3Y 2T4 506-473-3371 
Milain Entreprise Ltée. C/O Germain Senechal DSL de St. André, 80 Waddell Rd., E3Y 3L3 506-473-4559 
Monteith, Danny & Allison Medford, 14518 Route 105, E7H 3Y9 506-273-2548 
Monteith, Frank & Billy Tilley, 13591 Route 105, E7H 4A1 506-273-2398 
Moreau, Albert Jr. DSL de Drummond, 366 Violette Station Rd., E3Y 2R3 506-473-5283 
   
   
 N  

  
Nissen, Gavin & Todd New Denmark, 180 Klokledahl Hill Rd., E7G 1Y6 506-553-6567 
 
 
 O 

 
Oneill, Dwayne Rowena, 934 Route 390, E7H 4R2 506-273-3325 
Ouellette Seed Farms Ltd. C/O Yvon Ouellet Grand Falls, P.O. Box 7876, E3Z 3E8 506-473-1733 
   

  
P  
  

Parker Potatoes Ltd. Tilley, 109 Parker Rd., E7H 3H9 506-273-3388 
Pearson, Dennis F. Glassville, 159 East Glassville Rd., E7L 1S3 506-246-8105 
Pelkey, Adrian H. Carlingford, 126 Turner Rd., E7H 5C3 506-273-3342 
Pelletier, Jean-Marie DSL de Drummond, 289 ch. Canton, E3Y 1L3 506-473-5424 
Pickard, Gerald, Michael, Gerard, Edward Monquart, 160 Tarrtown Rd., E7J 2L9 506-278-3082 
Poitras, Les Fermes Lionel & Alyre Ltée. St. André, 478 rue de l’Eglise, E3Y 2Y5 506-473-2598 



 

 35

Pray Farms Ltd. New Denmark, 39 Salmonhurst Rd., E7G 3W1 506-553-6696 
Pryor, Lynn E. Long Settlement, 3289 Route 550, E7K 1R3 506-276-3385 

  
  

R 
                   

Rademaker, Rick DSL de Drummond, 1165 Ennishone Rd. E3Y 1S5 506-473-5199 
Ridge View Seed Farms Ltd. C/O John Harvey Glassville, 1277 Route 580, E7L 1P9 506-246-5342 
Ridgewood Farms Ltd. Tilley, 115 Walker Rd., E7H 5E4 506-273-3574 
Riverside Packers C/O James Toner Grand Falls, 135 Bélanger St., E3Z 1A5 506-473-3833 
Roach, Philip R. DSL Grand Falls, 10 Rout 375, E3Z 1Z3 506-473-1164 
   

  
S 
                  

Savage, Ivan Grand Falls, 9240 Route 2, E3Z 1R2 506-473-3381 
Savage, Joseph Grand Falls, 9220 Route 2, E3Z 1R2 506-473-6533 
Savoie, Roméo F. & Fils Ferme Ltée. Évangéline, 298 Rte. 345, E8P 1T7 506-727-5848 
Scheele, David St. Louis de Kent, 870 Desherbier Rd., E4X 1S5 506-876-2850 
Seeley, Robert  Hartland, 236 Main St., E7P 2M6 506-375-4320 
Springer Farms Ltd. Waterville, 14509 Route 2, E7P 2T4 506-375-6178 
Sullivan Farms (1992) Ltd. Killoween, 205 Killoween Rd., E7J 1P4 506-278-5373 
Summerfield Farms Inc. C/O Ronald Brown Summerfield, 832 Back Greenfield Rd., Car.Co.,  E7K 2L2 506-278-3045 

  

T 
 

Technico, Technologies  Hoyt, 12 Airport Rd, E5L 2K5  506-687-4272 
Thomas Farms, c/o  Mark Thomas Lower Knoxford, 49 Thomas Rd., E7K 2H3 506-276-3622 
Thompson, Michael  Wakefield, 1680 Route 103, E7M 3W5 506-328-2082 
Timber River Eco Farms Timber River, 432 Hardy Rd., E4M 2L2 506-538-2662 
Tobique Farms Ltd. C/O B.H. Tepper & Sons DSL de Drummond, 2424 Route 108, E3Y 2K7 506-553-9913 
Toner, Claude  Grand Falls, 508 Portage Rd., E3Z 1M7 506-473-4577 
Toner, Gregory Grand Falls, 925 Route 130, E3Z 1R3 506-473-5639 
Toner, Terry Grand Falls, 508 Portage Rd., E3Z 1M7 506-473-4577 
Triple "M" Eastern Acres Ltd. C/O Jack W. McIsaac Florenceville, 473 Main St., E7L 4J5 506-392-5270 

  

W 
 

Walton, Leland & Sons Ltd. Maplehurst, 330 Maplehurst Rd., E7J 1T4 506-278-5666 
Walton, R.J. & Son Ltd. Maplehurst, 359 Maplehurst Rd., E7J 1T7 506-278-5583 
Watson, Eveleigh  DSL de Drummond, 15514 Route 105, E3Y 2H3 506-473-3438 
Watson, Robert Drummond, 15284 Route 105, E3Y 2G9 506-473-2379 
Wilmot Farms Ltd. Lakeville, 2439 Route 560, E7K 1T1 506-276-9100 
   
   

Y 
 

Young, Blair A. Bedell, 3 Bedell Settlement Rd, E7M 4R6  506-328-2790 
 


	Page Couverture
	Table des matières
	Index des variétés et superficies de pommes de terre de semence cultivées
	Centre de développement de la pomme de terre
	Industrie de la pomme de terre de semence au Nouveau-Brunswick
	Certification des pommes de terre de semence au Nouveau-Brunswick
	Demandes de renseignements
	Variétés
	Répertoire des producteurs

